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EN
These instructions explain how to correctly use your equipment. Only certain 
techniques and uses are described. 
The warning symbols inform you of some potential dangers related to the use of 
your equipment, but it is impossible to describe them all. Check Petzl.com for 
updates and additional information. 
You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly. 
Any misuse of this equipment will create additional dangers. Contact Petzl if you 
have any doubts or difficulty understanding these instructions.

1. Field of application
Belay/rappel device for climbing, mountaineering and similar activities. 
EN 15151-2 type 2: belay/rappel device without variable friction function. 
The REVERSO does not automatically lock the rope. The belayer must actively stop 
the rope from sliding in order to arrest a fall. 
This product must not be pushed beyond its limits, nor be used for any purpose 
other than that for which it is designed.

Responsibility
WARNING
Activities involving the use of this equipment are inherently dangerous. 
You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety.
Before using this equipment, you must: 
- Read and understand all Instructions for Use. 
- Get specific training in its proper use. 
- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations. 
- Understand and accept the risks involved.
Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.
This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those 
placed under the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person. 
You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you 
assume the consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to 
assume this responsibility, or if you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use, 
do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature
(1) Nylon-covered steel cable, (2) Anchor attachment point, (3) Aluminum alloy 
frame, (4) Rope slots, (5) Braking grooves, (6) Release hole.

3. Inspection, points to verify
Petzl recommends a detailed inspection at least once every 12 months.
Before use
On the product, verify the absence of any cracks, deformation, marks, wear, 
corrosion... 
Beware of sharp edges that can develop with use.
During use
Make sure that all items of equipment are correctly positioned with respect to each 
other. Ensure that foreign objects are kept out of the rope slots. 
Verify that the harness attachment carabiner is always loaded on the major axis, 
with the gate locked. 
WARNING: the carabiner (brake bar) must be correctly positioned and must be able 
to move freely.

4. Compatibility
Verify that this product is compatible with the other elements of the system in your 
application (compatible = good functional interaction).
Rope types and diameters:
Recommended for use with CE (EN 892) and/or UIAA certified dynamic kernmantel 
ropes: 
- half ropes ≥ 7.1 mm. 
- twin ropes ≥ 6.9 mm. 
- single ropes ≥ 8.5 mm. 
When using two strands of rope, the two strands must be similar (diameter, 
condition, texture). The specified diameter of ropes sold commercially has a 
tolerance of up to 0.2 mm. 
Thin ropes require special precautions during use because they are more difficult 
for the hand to grip. They can be more difficult to control while descending or in the 
event of a fall. Using thin ropes with the REVERSO requires greater vigilance and a 
high level of experience with belay techniques.
Braking:
The friction provided by the device varies depending on the rope’s properties 
(diameter, slipperiness...) and condition (wet, icy...). 
For each rope, before use, you must familiarize yourself with the braking 
effectiveness provided by the REVERSO.
Smoothness:
The REVERSO can be used with rope diameters up to 11 mm, but ropes of less 
than 10.5 mm in diameter feed better through the device.
Attachment/braking carabiner: use a locking carabiner.

5. Precautions for use
The cable has no tensile strength. 
WARNING - DANGER: do not use the cable to anchor yourself.
The use of gloves is recommended:
The use of belay gloves is recommended, especially when belaying a lead climber 
on thin ropes or if the climber is heavy, and when rappelling on thin ropes.
Belaying a heavy climber:
It can be very difficult to stop a lead fall with a heavy climber. An adult’s grip strength 
can normally hold the fall of a climber weighing up to 80/90 kg. The belayer must 
be particularly vigilant, especially when using very thin ropes and/or half ropes with 
each strand clipped separately.
Partner check:
Mutual checking between climber and belayer, before starting each pitch, helps 
avoid the most dangerous common errors.

6. Belaying the leader
6a. Installing the REVERSO on the harness. 
6b. Universal belay position: always hold the brake-side rope. 
6c. Giving slack. 
6d. Taking up slack. 
6e. Arresting a fall. 
Warning: if the climber has not clipped a directional point before falling, holding the 
fall with the rope pulling downward is very difficult. 
6f. Lowering a climber on a top-rope.

7. Assisted-braking belaying for one or two 
seconds
7a. Installing the REVERSO on the belay station. Pull on the climber-side rope to 
verify that it locks. 
7b. Basic position for belaying the second. 
Always hold the brake-side rope. 
Hands-free position: if you need to let go of the rope, make a knot in each strand of 
the brake-side rope. 
7c. Belaying one or two seconds climbing. Use both hands to slide the rope 
regularly through the system. Take up slack regularly in both ends to reduce the 
length of a fall. 
7d. The assisted-braking system helps the belayer arrest a fall. If the second falls, 
the system brakes the rope. 
The two strands (climber side and brake side) must remain aligned with the braking 
grooves and pulled downward (see Test diagram). Always hold the brake-side rope.
Warning: the REVERSO’s assisted-braking function may be disabled:
7e. Assisted-braking function disabled by crossed rope. With very small diameter 
ropes, the rope can cross over itself in the rope groove, which disables the assisted-
braking function (this is more likely to happen with a round cross-section carabiner). 
Braking is achieved by gripping the brake-side rope. 
7f. Assisted-braking function disabled for one of the two seconds. If one of the 
two seconds is hanging on his/her rope, the REVERSO’s assisted-braking function 
is disabled for the other second (unless the ropes are truly parallel). Braking is 
achieved by gripping the brake-side rope. 
7g. Releasing the REVERSO to lower one or both seconds. Use a carabiner like a 
handle in the release hole to tilt the REVERSO upward, which releases the rope. 
Warning: release can be alarming; keep a firm grip on the brake-side rope during 
the entire operation. 
To stop the descent, grip the brake-side rope tightly and ease off on the carabiner/
handle. 
Never use a different release method, for example with a cord, a sling...

8. Rappelling
Braking is achieved by the hand gripping the brake-side ropes.
Use a rappel backup system (SHUNT or friction hitch) with the REVERSO.

9. Additional information
Chemical reactions, wet and/or icy conditions can degrade braking effectiveness.
When to retire your equipment:
WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one 
use, depending on the type and intensity of usage and the environment of usage 
(harsh environments, marine environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, 
chemicals...). 
A product must be retired when: 
- It has been subjected to a major fall (or load). 
- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability. 
- You do not know its full usage history. 
- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or 
incompatibility with other equipment... 
Destroy these products to prevent further use.
Icons: 
A. Unlimited lifetime - B. Acceptable temperatures - C. Usage precautions 
- D. Cleaning - E. Drying - F. Storage/transport - G. Maintenance - H. 
Modifications/repairs (prohibited outside of Petzl facilities, except replacement 
parts) - I. Questions/contact

3-year guarantee
Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear, 
oxidation, modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, 
negligence, uses for which this product is not designed.

Traceability and markings
a. Serial number - b. Year of manufacture - c. Day of manufacture - d. Control or 
name of inspector - e. Incrementation - f. Read the Instructions for Use carefully - g. 
Model identification - h. Rope diameter - i. Standards - j. Climber - k. Brake hand

FR
Cette notice explique comment utiliser correctement votre équipement. Seuls 
certains usages et techniques sont présentés. 
Les panneaux d’alerte vous informent de certains dangers potentiels liés à 
l’utilisation de votre équipement, mais il est impossible de tous les décrire. Prenez 
connaissance des mises à jour et informations complémentaires sur Petzl.com. 
Vous êtes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de l’usage correct 
de votre équipement. Toute mauvaise utilisation de cet équipement sera à l’origine 
de dangers additionnels. Contactez Petzl si vous avez des doutes ou des difficultés 
de compréhension.

1. Champ d’application
Appareil d’assurage et descendeur pour l’alpinisme, l’escalade et les activités 
similaires. 
EN 15151-2 type 2 : dispositif pour l’assurage et la descente en rappel sans 
fonction de réglage de la friction. 
Le REVERSO ne bloque pas la corde automatiquement. L’assureur doit 
volontairement empêcher la corde de coulisser pour contrôler la chute. 
Ce produit ne doit pas être sollicité au-delà de ses limites ou dans toute autre 
situation que celle pour laquelle il est prévu.

Responsabilité
ATTENTION
Les activités impliquant l’utilisation de cet équipement sont par nature 
dangereuses. 
Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d’utiliser cet équipement, vous devez : 
- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d’utilisation. 
- Vous former spécifiquement à l’utilisation de cet équipement. 
- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre à connaître ses performances 
et ses limites. 
- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.
Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut être la cause de 
blessures graves ou mortelles.
Ce produit ne doit être utilisé que par des personnes compétentes et avisées ou 
placées sous le contrôle visuel direct d’une personne compétente et avisée. 
Vous êtes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et 
en assumez les conséquences. Si vous n’êtes pas en mesure d’assumer cette 
responsabilité, ou si vous n’avez pas bien compris les instructions d’utilisation, 
n’utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Nomenclature
(1) Câble en acier gainé nylon, (2) Trou de connexion à l’ancrage, (3) Corps en 
alliage d’aluminium, (4) Passages de corde, (5) Gorges de freinage, (6) Trou de 
déblocage.

3. Contrôle, points à vérifier
Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie au minimum tous les 12 mois.
Avant l’utilisation
Sur le produit, vérifiez l’absence de fissures, déformations, marques, usure, 
corrosion... 
Soyez attentif aux arêtes vives qui peuvent apparaître par usure.
Pendant l’utilisation
Assurez-vous du bon positionnement des équipements les uns par rapport aux 
autres. Veillez à l’absence de corps étrangers dans les passages de corde. 
Vérifiez que le mousqueton de connexion au harnais travaille toujours dans le grand 
axe et doigt verrouillé. 
ATTENTION, le mousqueton (barre de freinage) doit être positionné correctement et 
pouvoir bouger librement.

4. Compatibilité
Vérifiez la compatibilité de ce produit avec les autres éléments du système dans 
votre application (compatibilité = bonne interaction fonctionnelle).
Diamètre et type de cordes :
Conseillé avec les cordes dynamiques (âme + gaine) CE (EN 892), UIAA : 
- cordes à double ≥ 7,1 mm. 
- cordes jumelées ≥ 6,9 mm. 
- corde à simple ≥ 8,5 mm. 
Lorsque vous utilisez deux brins de corde, ces deux brins doivent être similaires 
(diamètre, état, texture). Le diamètre déclaré des cordes commercialisées a une 
tolérance allant jusqu’à +/- 0,2 mm. 
Les cordes fines nécessitent des précautions d’usage particulières du fait de leur 
plus faible tenue en main. Elles peuvent être plus difficiles à contrôler à la descente 
ou en cas de chute. L’usage des cordes fines avec le REVERSO nécessite une 
vigilance accrue et une bonne expérience des techniques d’assurage.
Freinage :
L’effet de freinage dépend du diamètre de la corde, de sa glissabilité, de l’humidité 
et d’autres facteurs (pluie, température...). 
Pour chaque corde, avant utilisation, vous devez vous familiariser avec l’effet de 
freinage offert par le REVERSO.
Fluidité :
Le REVERSO peut être utilisé avec des diamètres de cordes jusqu’à 11 mm, 
cependant le coulissement de la corde dans l’appareil sera meilleur pour les 
diamètres inférieurs à 10,5 mm.
Mousqueton de connexion/freinage : utilisez un mousqueton à verrouillage.

5. Précautions d’usage
Le câble n’a aucune résistance à la traction. 
ATTENTION DANGER, ne vous longez pas sur le câble.
Utilisation de gants conseillée :
Il est recommandé d’utiliser des gants d’assurage, notamment lors de l’assurage 
d’un grimpeur en tête avec des cordes fines ou si le grimpeur est lourd et lors de 
descentes en rappel sur cordes fines.
Assurage d’un grimpeur lourd :
Il peut être très difficile d’arrêter la chute en tête d’un grimpeur lourd. La poigne 
d’un adulte permet normalement d’arrêter la chute d’un grimpeur jusqu’à 80/90 kg. 
L’assureur doit redoubler de vigilance, en particulier sur cordes très fines et/ou si les 
brins sont séparés sur corde à double.
Partner check :
La vérification mutuelle entre grimpeur et assureur, avant chaque départ de 
longueur, permet d’éviter les erreurs courantes les plus dangereuses.

6. Assurage du premier
6a. Installation du REVERSO sur le harnais. 
6b. Position d’assurage universelle : toujours tenir la corde côté freinage. 
6c. Donner du mou. 
6d. Reprendre le mou. 
6e. Retenir une chute. 
Attention, si le grimpeur n’a pas mousquetonné un point de renvoi avant de chuter, 
il est très difficile de retenir la chute lorsque la corde tire vers le bas. 
6f. Faire descendre le grimpeur en moulinette.

7. Assurage à freinage assisté d’un ou deux 
seconds
7a. Installation du REVERSO au relais. Testez le blocage de la corde par une 
traction sur la corde côté grimpeur. 
7b. Position de base pour l’assurage du second. 
Tenez toujours la corde côté freinage. 
Position mains libres : si vous devez lâcher la corde, réalisez un nœud sur chaque 
brin de corde côté freinage. 
7c. Assurer un ou deux seconds à la montée. Les deux mains font coulisser la 
corde régulièrement dans le système. Avalez régulièrement le mou sur chaque brin 
pour limiter la hauteur de chute. 
7d. Arrêt de la chute avec freinage assisté. En cas de chute du second, le système 
freine la corde. 
Les deux brins (côté grimpeur et côté freinage) doivent rester dans l’axe des gorges 
de freinage et tendus vers le bas (voir schéma Test). Tenez toujours la corde côté 
freinage.
Attention, le freinage assisté du REVERSO peut être annulé :
7e. Annulation du freinage assisté par croisement des cordes. Avec des cordes de 
très petit diamètre, les deux brins de corde peuvent se croiser dans la gorge de 
freinage, ce qui annule la fonction de freinage assisté (ceci peut arriver plus souvent 
avec un mousqueton à section ronde). Le freinage de la corde est assuré par la 
tenue de la corde côté freinage. 
7f. Annulation du freinage assisté pour un des deux seconds. Si l’un des deux 
seconds est en tension sur sa corde, la fonction de freinage assisté du REVERSO 
est annulée pour le deuxième second (sauf si les cordes sont vraiment parallèles). 
Le freinage de la corde est assuré par la tenue de la corde côté freinage. 
7g. Déblocage du REVERSO pour faire descendre le ou les seconds. Placez un 
mousqueton comme poignée dans le trou de déblocage, pour faire basculer le 
REVERSO vers le haut, ce qui débloque la corde. Attention, le déblocage peut être 
surprenant, tenez fermement la corde côté freinage durant toute la manœuvre. 
Pour arrêter la descente, serrez fermement la corde de freinage et relâchez ce 
mousqueton poignée. 
N’utilisez jamais une autre solution de déblocage, comme une cordelette, une 
sangle...

8. Descente en rappel
Le freinage se fait en serrant la main sur les brins côté freinage.
Utilisez un système de contre-assurage, SHUNT ou nœud autobloquant 
avec le REVERSO.

9. Informations complémentaires
Les réactifs chimiques, l’humidité et le gel peuvent dégrader l’effet de freinage.
Mise au rebut :
ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire à rebuter un produit 
après une seule utilisation (type et intensité d’utilisation, environnements d’utilisation 
: milieux agressifs, milieux marins, arêtes coupantes, températures extrêmes, 
produits chimiques...). 
Un produit doit être rebuté quand : 
- Il a subi une chute importante (ou effort). 
- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n’est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute 
sur sa fiabilité. 
- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d’utilisation. 
- Quand son usage est obsolète (évolution législative, normative, technique ou 
incompatibilité avec d’autres équipements...). 
Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.
Pictogrammes : 
A. Durée de vie illimitée - B. Températures tolérées - C. Précautions d’usage 
- D. Nettoyage - E. Séchage - F. Stockage/transport - G. Entretien - H. 
Modifications/réparations (interdites hors des ateliers Petzl sauf pièces de 
rechange) - I. Questions/contact

Garantie 3 ans
Contre tout défaut de matière ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale, 
oxydation, modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien, 
négligences, utilisations pour lesquelles ce produit n’est pas destiné.

Traçabilité et marquage
a. Numéro individuel - b. Année de fabrication - c. Jour de fabrication - d. Contrôle 
ou nom du contrôleur - e. Incrémentation - f. Lire attentivement la notice technique 
- g. Identification du modèle - h. Diamètre de corde - i. Normes - j. Grimpeur - k. 
Main côté freinage



Tieto pokyny vysvetľujú, ako správne používať vaše vybavenie. Opísané sú len niektoré techniky a spôsoby použitia. Varujúce 
symboly upozorňujú na niektoré potenciálne nebezpečenstvo spojené s použitím vášho vybavenia, ale nie je možné uviesť všetky 
prípady. Navštevujte Petzl.com a sledujte aktualizácie a doplnkové informácie. Vašou zodpovednosťou je venovať pozornosť 
každému upozornenia a používať vaše vybavenie správnym spôsobom. Nesprávne použitie tohto vybavenia zvýši 
nebezpečenstvo. Ak máte akékoľvek pochybnosti alebo ťažkosti s porozumením návodu, kontaktujte firmu Petzl. 
 
1. Rozsah použitia 
Istiaci / zlaňovacii prostriedok pre horolezectvo, alpinizmus a podobné aktivity. EN 15151-2 typ 2: brzdiaci prostriedok s manuálne 
ovládaným brzdením s premennou trecou funkciou. REVERSO automaticky nezablokuje lano. Aby došlo k zachyteniu pádu, musí 
istiaca osoba lano aktívne zabrzdiť. Zaťaženie tohto výrobku nesmie prekročiť uvedenú hodnotu pevnosti, výrobok nesmie byť 
používaný iným spôsobom, než pre ktorý je určený. 
 
Zodpovednosť a UPOZORNENIE 
Činnosti zahŕňajúce používaní tohto výrobku sú z podstaty nebezpečné. Za svoje konanie, rozhodovanie a bezpečnosť 
zodpovedáte sami. 
Pred použitím tohto výrobku je nutné: 
- Prečítať si a preštudovať celý návod na použitie. 
- Nacvičiť správne používanie výrobku. 
- Zoznámiť sa s možnosťami výrobku a s obmedzeniami jeho použitia. 
- Pochopiť a prijať riziká spojené s jeho používaním. 
Opomenutie či porušenie niektorého z týchto pravidiel môže viesť k vážnemu poraneniu alebo smrti. 
Tento výrobok smú používať iba odborne spôsobilé a zodpovedné osoby, alebo osoby pod priamym vedením a dohľadom týchto 
osôb. Za svoje činy, rozhodnutia a bezpečnosť zodpovedáte sami a rovnako ste si vedomí možných následkov. Ak nie ste 
schopní, alebo nie ste v pozícii túto zodpovednosť prijať, alebo ak nerozumiete akejkoľvek z týchto inštrukcií, výrobok 
nepoužívajte. 
 
2. Opis častí 
(1) Nylonom potiahnuté oceľové lanko, (2) Kotviaci pripojovací bod, (3) Telo brzdy zo zliatiny hliníka, (4) Otvory pre lano, (5) 
Brzdné drážky, (6) Povoľovací otvor. 
 
3. Prehliadka, kontrolné body 
Petzl odporúča robiť podrobné prehliadky najmenej raz za 12 mesiacov. 
Pred použitím na produkte skontrolujte, či nie sú prítomné praskliny, deformácie, vrypy, opotrebenie, korózia, atď. Pozor na ostré 
hrany, ktoré môžu používaním vzniknúť. 
 
Počas používania sa vždy presvedčte, či sú všetky súčasti systému navzájom v správnej polohe. Pozor na cudzie predmety v 
otvoroch pre lano. Skontrolujte, či je pripojovacia karabína k úväzku vždy zaťažená v hlavnej pozdĺžnej osi, so zaistenou 
západkou. POZOR: karabína (brzdiaca hrazda) musí byť v správnej polohe a nikdy ju nesmie nič obmedzovať vo voľnom pohybe. 
 
4. Zlučiteľnosť 
Overte si súlad tohto výrobku s ostatnými prvkami vášho systému pri danom použití (zlučiteľnosť = dobrá súčinnosť). 
Typy lán a priemery: 
Určené pre dynamické laná s oplášteným jadrom, ktoré sú certifikované podľa CE (EN 892) a / alebo UIAA: - polovičné laná  7,1 – 
9,2mm. 
- dvojitá lana  6,9 – 9,2 mm. 
- jednoduché laná  8,5 – 10,5 mm. 
Ak používate dve laná, musia byť obe približne rovnaké (priemerom, stavom opotrebovania, konštrukciou). Udávaný priemer 
komerčne predávaných lán má toleranciu odchýlky až 0,2 mm. Tenké laná vyžadujú osobitnú pozornosť počas používania, 
pretože sa ťažšie zvierajú v ruke. Pri zlaňovanie, alebo v prípade pádu, môže byť ich kontrola ťažšie. Použitie tenkých lán s 
REVERSO vyžaduje väčšiu pozornosť a vysoký stupeň skúseností s istiacimi technikami. 
 
Brzdenie: 
Brzdiaci účinok závisí od priemeru lana, jeho kĺzavosti, ak je mokré, a na ďalších faktoroch. Pri každom lane si musíte pred 
použitím vyskúšať brzdiaci účinok, aký REVERSO poskytuje. 
 
Hladký chod: 
REVERSO je možné používať s lanami až do priemeru 11 mm, ale laná s priemerom menším ako 10,5 mm prechádzajú lepšie 
brzdou. 
Pripojovacia / brzdiaca karabína: použite karabínu s poistkou zámku. 
 
5. Bezpečnostné opatrenia 
Pridržiavacie lanko má nulovú pevnosť v ťahu. POZOR - NEBEZPEČENSTVO: nepoužívajte pridržiavacie lanko k sebaisteniu na 
stanovišti. 
Odporúčame používať rukavice: 
Použitie rukavíc je doporučované hlavne, ak istíte prvolezca na tenkom lane, alebo ak je lezec ťažký, a keď slaňujete na tenkom 
lane. 
Istenie ťažkého lezca: 
Zastaviť pád ťažkého prvolezca môže byť veľmi ťažké. Sila stisku dospelej osoby normálne udrží pád lezca vážiaceho až 80/90 
kg. Istič musia byť osobitne ostražitý, ak používa veľmi tenké lano alebo polovičné laná zapnuté každé zvlášť. 
Partnerská kontrola: 
Vzájomná kontrola medzi lezcom a ističom pred začatím lezenia pomôže eliminovať najnebezpečnejšie bežné sa vyskytujúce 
chyby. 
 



6. Istenie prvolezca 
6a. Pripojenie brzdy REVERSO k úvazku.6b. Univerzálny istiace poloha: vždy držte voľný koniec lana v ruce.6c. Povoľovanie 
lana.6d. Doberanie lana.6e. Zachytenie pádu. Upozornenie: ak lezec nezapol poslednej postupovú expresku pred pádom, je 
ťažké zachytiť jeho pád s lanom, ktoré ťaháte smerom dolů.6f. Spúšťanie lezcov na lane s horným istením. 
 
7. Istenie s asistovaným brzdením jedného alebo dvoch druholezcov 
7a. Pripojenie pomôcky REVERSO do istiaceho stanovišťa. Zatiahnite za lano na strane lezca, aby ste overili jeho 
zablokovanie.7b. Základná poloha pre istenie druholezca. Vždy držte voľný koniec lana. Pozícia s uvoľnenými rukami: ak 
potrebujete uvoľniť ruky, na každom prameni lana uviažte uzol na brzdiacej strane.7c. Istenie jedného alebo dvoch druholezcov 
pri lezení. Oboma rukami plynule preťahujte lano brzdou. Doberajte pravidelne oba konce, aby ste znížili dĺžku pádu.7d. Systém 
asistovaného brzdenie napomáha ističmi zachytiť pád. V prípade pádu druholezca systém zablokuje lano. Oba pramene lana (na 
strane lezcov i voľnom konci) musia neustále prechádzať brzdnými drážkami a musia byť ťahané smerom nadol (viď nákres 
Test). Vždy držte voľný koniec lana. 
Upozornenie: funkcia asistovaného brzdenia brzdy REVERSO môže byť vyradená: 
7e. Funkcia asistovaného brzdenia môže byť vyradená prekrížením lán. Pri lanách s veľmi malým priemerom môže dôjsť k ich 
prekríženiu v otvoroch pre lano, čo vyradí funkciu asistovaného brzdenia (to sa skôr stáva u karabín s kruhovým prierezom). 
Brzdenie sa docieli zovretím laná na voľnom, brzdiacom konci.7f. Funkcia asistovaného brzdenia vyradená pri jednom z dvoch 
druholezcov. Ak jeden z dvoch druholezcov sedí v lane, funkcia asistovaného brzdenia brzdy REVERSO je pre druhého 
druholezca vyradená (ak sú laná naozaj paralelne). Brzdenie sa docieli zovretím laná na voľnom, brzdiacim konci.7g. Uvoľnenie 
brzdy REVERSO na účely spustenia jedného, alebo oboch druholezcov. Na uvoľnenie lana použite karabínu ako páku, ktorú 
vložíte do otvoru na prostriedku REVERSO a nakloníte ho smerom nahor, čo uvoľní lano. Upozornenie: uvoľnenie môže byť 
nečakané, počas celej operácie držte pevne voľný koniec lana v ruke. Ak chcete spúšťanie zastaviť, zovrite pevne voľný koniec 
lana a uvoľnite karabínu / rukoväť. Brzdu nikdy neuvoľňujte iným spôsobom, napríklad pomocou šnúry, slučky a pod. 
 
8. Zlaňovanie 
Brzdenie sa docieli zovretím laná na voľnom, brzdiacom konci. 
Pod brzdu REVERSO použite zaisťovací systém pre zlaňovanie (SHUNT alebo trecí uzol). 
 
9. Doplnkové informácie 
Chemické reakcie, mokré alebo mrazivé podmienky môžu znížiť brzdiaci účinok. 
 
Kedy vaše vybavenie vyradiť: 
UPOZORNENIE: niektoré výnimočné situácie môžu spôsobiť okamžité vyradenie výrobku už po prvom použití, to závisí od druhu, 
intenzity a prostredie, v ktorom je výrobok používaný (znečistené prostredie, morské prostredie, ostré hrany, vysoké teploty, 
chemikálie, atď.). Výrobok musí byť vyradený ak: 
- Bol vystavený ťažkému pádu alebo veľkému zaťaženiu. 
- Neprejde periodickú prehliadkou. Máte akékoľvek pochybnosti o jeho spoľahlivosti. 
- Nepoznáte jeho úplnú históriu používania. 
- Sa stane zastaraným vzhľadom k legislatíve, normám, technikám alebo zlučiteľnosti s ostatným vybavením, atď. Takýto produkt 
znehodnoťte, aby ste zamedzili jeho ďalšiemu použitiu. 
 
Piktogramy: A. Neobmedzená životnosť - B. Povolené teploty - C. Bezpečnostné opatrenia - D. Čistenie - E. Sušenie - F. 
Skladovanie / preprava - G. Údržba - H. Úpravy / opravy (zakázané mimo prevádzkarne Petzl, okrem výmeny náhradných dielov ) 
- I. Otázky / kontakt 
 
 
3 roky záruka 
Na chyby materiálu a vady vzniknuté vo výrobe. Nevzťahuje sa na vady vzniknuté: bežným opotrebením a roztrhnutím, oxidáciou, 
úpravami alebo opravami, nesprávnym skladovaním, nedostatočnou údržbou, nedbalosťou, nesprávnym použitím. 
 
Varovné symboly 
1. Situácia predstavujúca bezprostredné riziko vážneho poranenia alebo smrti. 2. Vystavenie potenciálnemu riziku úrazu alebo 
poranenia. 3. Dôležité informácie týkajúce sa fungovania alebo správania vášho výrobku. 4. Nezlučiteľnosť vybavenia. 
 
Vysledovateľnosť a označovanie 
a. Orgán kontrolujúci výrobu tohto OOP - b. Skúšobňa vykonávajúca certifikačnej skúšky EÚ - c. Sledovateľnosť: označenie - d. 
Veľkosť - e. Výrobné číslo - f. Rok výroby - g. Mesiac výroby - h. Sériové číslo - i. Individuálne identifikačné číslo - j. Normy - k. 
Pozorne čítajte návod na používanie - l. Adresa výrobcu - m. Pevnosť 
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